

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

MAINE HOSPITAL ASSOC. INC.

CHAP. 32

902

Whereas, in order to provide better administration of the schools of Milo for the benefit of the children of said town, the following legislation is vitally necessary; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1937, c. 25, § 2, sub-§ (C), repealed and replaced. Subsection (C) of section 2 of chapter 25 of the private and special laws of 1937 is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

(C) Superintending school committee. The Town of Milo shall increase the membership of the superintending school committee to 5 members. The Town of Milo shall choose by ballot at its annual town meeting 3 additional superintending school committee members to serve with the 2 members already in office, and shall fill vacancies arising therein at each subsequent annual town meeting. The 3 members thus chosen shall designate by lot one member to serve 2 years and the other 2 members to serve 3 years; and they shall certify such designation to the town clerk to be by him recorded; and thereafter the members shall be chosen by ballot at the annual meeting of the Town of Milo to hold office for 3 years.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 21, 1963

Chapter 31

AN ACT Repealing Law Permitting Trapping of Eels in Bagaduce River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1959, c. 155, § 46, repealed. Section 46 of chapter 155 of the private and special laws of 1959 is repealed.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 32

AN ACT to Incorporate Maine Hospital Association, Inc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators. Philip K. Reiman, Sister Mary Mercy, Elizabeth M. Cousins, John W. Smith, Jr., Matthew I. Barron, James L. Hood, William

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1963

Schofield, Carleton F. Davis, Etta M. Dodge and Raymond H. Walton, and all persons who may hereafter become associated with them, are hereby created a charitable corporation by the name of Maine Hospital Association, Inc.; for the purpose of promoting the welfare of the people of Maine through the development of hospitals and hospital services, to encourage professional education and scientific research, and promote and assist in the health education of the people of Maine, to maintain affiliation with the American Hospital Association as from time to time may be mutually desired; to cooperate and assist other organizations having similar objectives and do all things to promote better patient care and hospital efficiency; and by that name shall have power to sue and be sued, and possess all the rights and privileges of corporations under the laws of this State.

Sec. 2. Officers; bylaws, etc. Said corporation may elect such officers as it may deem necessary, and may adopt such constitution, bylaws, rules and regulations, not inconsistent with the laws of this State, as it may deem proper, for the management of its affairs, including the admission, government and expulsion of members.

Sec. 3. First meeting. The first meeting of the corporation may be called by any one of the persons named in this act, by mailing, postage prepaid, notice of the time and place of such meeting to each of the persons so named, at least one week prior to such meeting.

Sec. 4. Recording certificate; fees. Before commencing business, the aforesaid corporation shall make and record a certificate of incorporation in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, chapter 54, section 4, within the time limit therein expressed and pay the fees as required by said section 4.

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 33

AN ACT to Incorporate the Northern Mortgage Corporation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Corporators; corporate name; powers and privileges. Jon A. Lund, of Augusta, in the County of Kennebec, Sylvia V. Lund, of Augusta, in said county, and Lydia Cummings, of Augusta, in said county or such of them as may vote to accept this charter, with their associates and successors, are hereby created a corporation to be known as Northern Mortgage Corporation, and as such shall have the power to enact and adopt suitable bylaws and regulations and be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by the general corporation law of this State.

Sec. 2. Principal office. The principal office and place of business in Maine is to be located in the City of Augusta, County of Kennebec, or as fixed by the directors.